

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF NEW
HAMPSHIRE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STEVE KRAMER, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-00073-SM-TSM

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT LINGO TELECOM, LLC'S MOTION TO
DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Plaintiffs Have Not Pleaded Plausible Election-Law Claims Against Lingo	5
A. Plaintiffs Do Not Plausibly Allege That Lingo Violated The Voting Rights Act	5
1. Plaintiffs Do Not Plausibly Allege That Lingo Intimidated, Threatened, Or Coerced Anyone	5
2. Plaintiffs Do Not Plausibly Allege That The Calls Were Intimidating, Threatening, Or Coercive.....	10
B. Plaintiffs Do Not Plausibly Allege That Lingo Violated New Hampshire Law.....	11
C. Plaintiffs Do Not Plausibly Allege That Lingo Proximately Caused Any Injury From The Election-Law Violations.....	13
D. Plaintiffs Lack A Cause Of Action For Their Election-Law Claims.....	14
1. Plaintiffs’ Lack A Cause Of Action For Violations Of VRA Section 11(b).....	14
2. Plaintiffs Cannot Invoke The Causes Of Action For Their State-Law Claims Because They Fail To Allege A Cognizable Injury.....	16
E. Plaintiffs Cannot Overcome Lingo’s Statutory Immunity	18
II. Plaintiffs Do Not Plausibly Allege A TCPA Claim Against Lingo	21
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adzhikosyan v. Callfire, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 7856759 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2019).....	22
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	15
<i>Allco Renewable Energy Ltd. v. Mass. Elec. Co.</i> , 875 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2017).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Anderson v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 320 N.E.2d 647 (N.Y. 1974).....	8
<i>Andrews v. D’Souza</i> , 2023 WL 6456517 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 30, 2023)	14, 15, 16
<i>Ashworth v. Albers Med., Inc.</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 471 (S.D. W. Va. 2005).....	7
<i>Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. ACT, Inc.</i> , 12 F.4th 81 (1st Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>Bonano v. E. Caribbean Airline Corp.</i> , 365 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2004).....	14, 15
<i>Brandenburg Tel. Co. v. Sprint Commc’ns Co.</i> , 658 F. Supp. 3d 427 (W.D. Ky. 2023).....	9
<i>Buntin v. City of Bos.</i> , 857 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Coffey v. N.H. Jud. Ret. Plan</i> , 957 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Afr. Am.-Owned Media</i> , 589 U.S. 327 (2020).....	7
<i>Cunningham v. Montes</i> , 378 F. Supp. 3d 741 (W.D. Wis. 2019)	23, 24
<i>Doe v. GTE Corp.</i> , 347 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2003)	8

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,
584 U.S. 497 (2018).....10

Ferrari v. Vitamin Shoppe Indus. LLC,
70 F.4th 64 (1st Cir. 2023).....10

In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.,
54 F.4th 42 (1st Cir. 2022).....4, 5

U.S. ex rel. Heineman-Guta v. Guidant Corp.,
718 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2013).....24

Herrick v. Grindr, LLC,
306 F. Supp. 3d 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....8, 21

Hurley v. Messer,
2018 WL 4854082 (S.D. W. Va. Oct. 4, 2018)24

Iverson v. City of Bos.,
452 F.3d 94 (1st Cir. 2006).....14

Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC,
817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016).....20, 21

K.L. v. R.I. Bd. of Educ.,
907 F.3d 639 (1st Cir. 2018).....7

Kauffman v. CallFire, Inc.,
141 F. Supp. 3d 1044 (S.D. Cal. 2015).....22

League of United Latin Am. Citizens - Richmond Region Council 4614 v. Pub. Int. Legal Found.,
2018 WL 3848404 (E.D. Va. Aug. 13, 2018).....15

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014).....13

Lunney v. Prodigy Servs. Co.,
723 N.E.2d 539 (N.Y. 1999).....8

McNeill v. United States,
563 U.S. 816 (2011).....9

Meeks v. Buffalo Wild Wings, Inc.,
2018 WL 1524067 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2018).....22

Minuteman, LLC v. Microsoft Corp.,
2000 WL 33187307 (N.H. Super. Dec. 3, 2000)13

Monsarrat v. Newman,
28 F.4th 314 (1st Cir. 2022).....18, 19, 20, 21

Nat’l Coal. on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl,
2021 WL 4254802 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2021).....9

Nat’l Coal. on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl,
661 F. Supp. 3d 78 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....10

O’Brien v. N.H. Democratic Party,
166 N.H. 138 (2014).....16, 17, 18

O’Brien v. W. Union Tel. Co.,
113 F.2d 539 (1st Cir. 1940).....7, 8

Off. of Att’y Gen. of Fla. v. Smartbiz Telecom LLC,
688 F. Supp. 3d 1230 (S.D. Fla. 2023)23

Rudisill v. McDonough,
144 S. Ct. 945 (2024).....10

Schilling v. Washburne,
592 F. Supp. 3d 492 (W.D. Va. 2022)14, 16

Smith v. Securus Techs., Inc.,
120 F. Supp. 3d 976 (D. Minn. 2015).....22

State v. Etienne,
163 N.H. 57 (2011).....12

Sterling Suffolk Racecourse, LLC v. Wynn Resorts, Ltd.,
990 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2021).....14

United Nurses & Allied Pros. v. NLRB,
975 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2020).....16

United States v. Stratics Networks Inc.,
2024 WL 966380 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2024)19, 20

United States v. Winczuk,
67 F.4th 11 (1st Cir. 2023).....21

Universal Commc’n Sys., Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.,
478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007).....19, 20, 21

Walsh v. TelTech Sys., Inc.,
821 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 2016).....13, 14

Zoom Video Commc’ns Inc. Privacy Litig.,
525 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2021)19

United States ex rel. Zotos v. Town of Hingham,
98 F.4th 339 (1st Cir. 2024).....3

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2510.....6

18 U.S.C. § 2511.....6, 9

47 U.S.C. §§ 201–202.....9

47 U.S.C. § 227.....21, 23, 24, 25

47 U.S.C. § 227b.....6, 24

47 U.S.C. § 230.....2, 18, 19

52 U.S.C. § 10102.....10

52 U.S.C. § 10302.....15

52 U.S.C. § 10307.....5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15

52 U.S.C. § 10308.....15

52 U.S.C. § 10310.....15

NH RSA 664:14-a.....11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 20

NH RSA 664:14-b.....11, 13, 16, 17, 20

Pub. L. No. 90-351, 82 Stat. 197 (1968).....8

Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996).....8

Pub. L. No. 105-304, 112 Stat. 2860 (1998).....8

Pub. L. No. 116-105, 133 Stat. 3274 (2019).....4

REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. §§ 64.6300 *et seq.*.....4

47 C.F.R. § 64.63016

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Advanced Methods to Target & Eliminate Unlawful Robocalls, Third Report and Order, Order on Reconsideration, and Fourth Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 35 FCC Rcd 7614 (2020)25

AT&T Inc., FCC 24-40, File No. EB-TCD-18-00027704, 2024 WL 1905227 (rel. Apr. 29, 2024).....23

Black’s Law Dictionary (Rev. 4th ed. 1968)7

Call Authentication Trust Anchor, Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 35 FCC Rcd 3241 (2020)6, 11

Enforcement of Prohibitions Against the Use of Common Carriers for the Transmission of Obscene Materials, Memorandum Opinion, 2 FCC Rcd 2819 (1987).....9

FCC, *Combating Spoofed Robocalls with Caller ID Authentication*, <https://tinyurl.com/yc6kecav> (last visited June 9, 2024)19

Am. Heritage Dictionary (2d College ed. 1991).....21

Joint Petition Filed by Dish Network, LLC, et al., Declaratory Ruling, 28 FCC Rcd 6574 (2013).....21, 22

Lingo Telecom, LLC, New Hampshire Rate Schedule (May 6, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/44m64ccu>9

Lingo Telecom, LLC, Tariff FCC No. 1 (Aug. 2, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/5n6px997>.....9, 11, 14

Restatement (Second) of Torts (Am. L. Inst. 1977)12

Rules & Reguls. Implementing the TCPA, Declaratory Ruling and Order, 30 FCC Rcd 7961 (2015).....22, 23

Vonage Holdings Corp., Memorandum Opinion and Order, 19 FCC Rcd 22404 (2004).....19

Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (1961)7
